Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

V–
Figure 2. Simplified Schematic
ORDERING GUIDE
VIOS max @ VOOS max @ Temperature Package
Model TA = 25�C TA = 25�C Range Description
AMP02EP 100 µV 4 mV –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic DIP
AMP02FP 200 µV 8 mV –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic DIP
AMP02AZ/883C 200 µV 10 mV –55°C to +125°C 8-Lead CERDIP
AMP02FS 200 µV 8 mV –40°C to +85°C 16-Lead SOIC
AMP02GBC Die
AMP02FS-REEL 200 µV 8 mV –40°C to +85°C 16-Lead SOIC
NOTES
1Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the operational sections
of this specifications is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2Absolute maximum ratings apply to both DICE and packaged parts, unless
otherwise noted.
3θJA is specified for worst case mounting conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for
device in socket for P-DIP package; θJA is specified for device soldered to
printed circuit board for SOIC package.
REV. E–4–
AMP02
1. RG1
2. –IN
3. +IN
4. V–
5. REFERENCE
6. OUT
7. V+
8. RG2
9. SENSE
CONNECT SUBSTRATE TO V–
8
1
DIE SIZE 0.103 inch � 0.116 inch, 11,948 sq. mils
(2.62 mm � 2.95 mm, 7.73 sq. mm)
NOTE: PINS 1 and 8 are KELVIN CONNECTED
Die Characteristics
WAFER TEST LIMITS*  (@ VS = �15 V, VCM = 0 V, TA = 25�C, unless otherwise noted.)
AMP02 GBC
Parameter Symbol Conditions Limits Unit
Input Offset Voltage VIOS 200 µV max
Output Offset Voltage VOOS 8 mV max
VS = ±4.8 V to ±18 V
G = 1000 110
Power Supply PSR G = 100 110 dB
Rejection G = 10 95
G = 1 75
Input Bias Current IB 20 nA max
Input Offset Current IOS 10 nA max
Input Voltage Range IVR Guaranteed by CMR Tests ±11 V min
VCM = ±11 V
G = 1000 110
Common-Mode CMR G = 100 110 dB
Rejection G = 10 95
G = 1 75
Gain Equation Accuracy
G =
50 kΩ
RG
+1, G =1000 0.7 % max